

## EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 512

Imphal, Tuesday, March 16, 2023

(Phalguna 25, 1944)

## GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR SECRETARIAT: HILLS DEPARTMENT

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR: MANIPUR

Imphal, the 14th March, 2023

No.MiscT-101/31/2013-e-TA & H: Whereas, The Chief Executive Officer, Autonomous District Council, Kangpokpi vide letter No.3/18/Edn/SS/SH-ADC/2020, dated 06-02-2023 recommended shifting of M. Jangnomphai UJB School, from M.Jangnomphai Village, PO/PS Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District to P.Muolding Village P.O. Mantripukhri, P.S. Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District.

- 2. Whereas, The School Management Development Committee of M. Jangnomphai UJB School in its meeting held on 20-11-2022 took a consensus decision to shift the school from the present location to P. Muolding Village due to decreasing population and for better functioning of the school with the nomenclature P.Muolding UJB School, P.O. Mantripukhri, P.S. Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District. Subsequently, the Chief of M. Jangnomphai village issued No Objection for shifting of M.Jangnoi UJB School to P. Muolding village on 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2022.
- 3. Whereas, a Deed of Agreement dated 25<sup>th</sup> November, 2022 was executed between Shri Henkhomang Haokip, Chief of M. Jangnomphai village (1<sup>st</sup> party) and Shri Satjamang Khongsai, Chief of P. Muolding village (2<sup>nd</sup> party) that the 1<sup>st</sup> party and 2<sup>nd</sup> party agreed to transfer M. Jangnomphai UJB School, PO/PS Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District to P. Muolding village P.O. Mantripukhri, P.S. Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District.
- Whereas, a spot enquiry was conducted by Assistant Inspector of Schools, ADC, Kangpokpi.
  - a) The P. Muolding village was a Govt. recognized village in the year, 1911.
  - b) The village has a population of about 1300 person with 145 households having 80 students enrolledin the privately run school.
  - c) There is a temporary private school building which is in good condition having 3 (three) big classroom.
- 5. Whereas, the Sub-Deputy Collector (HQ), Deputy Commissioner, Kangpokpi has given No Objection for the shifting of M. Jangnomphai UJB School, PO/PS Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District to P. Muolding village P.O. Mantripukhri, P.S. Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District.
- 6. In view of the above, the Governor of Manipur is pleased to approve the shifting/transfer of M. Jangnomphai UJB School, from M.Jangnomphai Village, PO/PS Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District to P.Muolding Village P.O. Mantripukhri, P.S. Gamnom Saparmeina, Kangpokpi District and the nomenclature of the school is changed to P. Muolding UJB School.

By Orders & in the name of the Governor,

SOIMINLIAN LENGEN, Joint Secreatary (TA & Hills) Government of Manipur.